THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

ACTION AGENDA S	
DEPT: Parks and Recreation	BOARD AGENDA #*B-5(b)
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE May 4, 2010
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Atta	4/5 Vote Required YES NO Lached)
SUBJECT:	
Approval for the Hobie Class Association of North Am Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point, Beginning May 13 Annual Regatta	nerica, Division 3, to Have Exclusive Use of 3, 2010, and Ending on May 17, 2010, for their 19 th
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
 Approve the request from the Hobie Class Associations of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point, beginn 3:00 p.m., Monday, May 17, 2010. 	iation of North America, Division 3, to have exclusive ning 3:00 p.m., Thursday, May 13, 2010, and ending
Direct the Hobie Class Association of North Amer by the Department of Parks and Recreation.	rica, Division 3, to adhere to the requirements set forth
3. Approve the fees for this exclusive use.	
FISCAL IMPACT: If approved, \$1,400 will be assessed to the Hobie Cla	ass Association of North America, Division 3.
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2010-264
On motion of Supervisor O'Brien and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, DeMartini, and Moes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: Grover Abstaining: Supervisor: None 1) X Approved as recommended 2) Denied 3) Approved as amended 4) Other: MOTION:	Vice Chairman Monteith

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval for the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, to Have Exclusive Use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point, Beginning May 13, 2010, and Ending on May 17, 2010, for their 19th Annual Regatta

DISCUSSION:

A request has been received from the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, to have exclusive use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point (Attachment A), for their 19th Annual Regatta beginning 3:00 p.m., Thursday, May 13, 2010, and ending Monday, May 17, 2010.

Woodward Reservoir is located at 14528 26-Mile Road and a few miles north of the city of Oakdale off Highway 120. The regional park offers 3,767 acres of land and 2,900 acres of reservoir for outdoor recreation and camping activities. This facility offers tent, trailer, and recreational vehicle camping including full hook-up, developed, and undeveloped camping. Daily recreational opportunities include swimming, fishing, boating, picnicking, water and jet skiing, waterfowl hunting, and radio controlled airplane flying. Woodward Reservoir is also home to the County's Annual Fireworks Celebration.

The purpose of the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, is to establish and promote Hobie Cat sailing and racing in its geographic boundaries in collaboration with the National and International sailing authorities. Their aim is to give support and encouragement to the sailors of Hobie Cat sailboats, promote the highest standards of Hobie Cat sailboat racing, support and maintain the one-design racing features of the Hobie Cat sailboats, participate in the promotion of Hobie Cat sailing activities among its members, and foster and promote public interest in the sport of Hobie Cat sailing.

The Department supports this request for exclusive use providing that the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, adhere to the following requirements:

- The Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, shall provide the Department of Parks and Recreation a Certificate of Insurance with a minimum of \$1 million liability coverage and shall provide accompanying endorsements naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured. The Certificate of Insurance shall be provided no later than 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 11, 2010.
- An Organization Hold Harmless Agreement is required. The original must be completed and returned no later than 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 11, 2010.
- A \$400 Holding Deposit to be applied toward the use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point, is due no later than 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 11, 2010.
- The remaining balance of \$1,000 is payable no later than 5:00 p.m., Friday, May 21, 2010. If the remaining balance is not received, a \$10 per day penalty charge will be added until balance is paid in full. Fees include the use of Fisher Point for three nights of overnight camping, up to 64 vehicles and vessels, and exclusive use and reservation fees. All other fees are applicable including use outside of the exclusive use dates.
- Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, will provide to the Department its draft pass for review and approval no later than 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, May 11, 2010.

Approval for the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, to Have Exclusive Use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point, Beginning May 13, 2010, and Ending on May 17, 2010, for their 19th Annual Regatta

Only 64 passes may be generated and labeled 1-64. Those not in possession of an approved pass will be responsible for all applicable fees.

- The expected number of participants is 150 with an additional 100 spectators.
- No alcohol may be sold or served during this exclusive use.
- Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, will provide all course marking and security personnel for the exclusive use event.
- The Fisher Point area shall be clean and free of litter and debris upon departure.

POLICY ISSUE:

The Board of Supervisors should determine if approving the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, exclusive use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point, beginning May 13, 2010 and ending on May 17, 2010, for their 19th Annual Regatta is consistent with its priority of effective partnerships.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Sonya K. Harrigfeld, Director Telephone: (209) 525-6770

